

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/BPT.6/2013
Complainant : Sri Raj Kumar Das.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PWD (RR), Barpeta

Date of hearing : 20.04.2016

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 20.04.2016

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Lalit Ch. Konwar, SPIO/A.E.E. and Sri Sunil Kr. Das, J.E., office of the Executive Engineer, PWD (RR), Barpeta.

Complainant present.

Perused the case record. The Second Appeal case had been heard by the Commission on 04.08.2015 and order issued to the SPIO to take action. Being aggrieved at non-compliance with the said order by the SPIO, the Appellant filed a Complaint with the Commission dated 17.10.2015 essentially alleging that the documents provided to him by the SPIO were 'false/fake/incomplete' and has given a detailed reasoning therefore.

Heard the SPIO. He submitted that inspite of a search the missing volume 2 of the DPR in question could not be located and therefore, an FIR has been lodged to the relevant Police Station and has submitted a copy of the said FIR. It has also been submitted that the concerned Superintending Engineer and Chief Engineer has also been requested to locate the missing DPR. Copies of the said letters have been submitted which are taken on record.

The SPIO has not submitted a detailed Written Statement with reference to the Complaint dated 17.10.2015. As the Complaint comprises serious allegations of falsification of the documents, it would be necessary that the SPIO address those charges and submit a detail written response point by point.

Now, therefore, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall do the needful, namely provide a detailed written reply to the Complainant in response to his Complaint dated 17.10.2015 and furnish certified copies of the documents/additional documents that may be available in his office. Further, if any information/documents are not available with his office but are available with any other authority in the department such documents may either be collected by seeking assistance Under Section 5 (4) of the RTI Act, 2005 or by transferring the relevant parts of the Application to the concerned SPIO Under Section 6 (3) of the said Act.

With this, the Complaint case is disposed of. However, the Complainant shall be at liberty to approach this Commission again, if he is aggrieved by the action taken/not taken by the SPIO in accordance with this order.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Executive Engineer, P.W.D. (RR), Barpeta Rural Road Division, Barpeta, Dist- Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781301 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Raj Kumar Das, House No. 133, Ward No. 13, Barpeta, Budarurtup, Dist- Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781301 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission